
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
At Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

5 - 6 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

3   Objection to a Temporary Event Notices for 
Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, 
Tipton, DY4 7HF 
 
To consider an objection application to a 
Temporary Event Notices for Blue Mountain Grill, 
53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton, DY4 7HF. 
  
 

9 - 40 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors Davies, A Hussain, J Singh and Weston 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 4

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


Licensing Sub Committee 3

Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 2

Declarations of Interests 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Thursday 27 July 2023 

Subject: Objection to a Temporary Event Notices for Blue 
Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton, 
DY4 7HF 

Director: Director – Borough Economy – Alice Davey 

Contact Officer: Geeta Bangerh 
Licensing Officer 
licensing_team@sandwell.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations

1. Consider the objection made by West Midlands Police for a
Temporary Event Notice given by Mr Harold Reid in respect of
Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton, DY4 7HF.

2. Each application must be considered on it’s merits taking into
account the evidence presented at the hearing, and the Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Licensing Policy.  The options that can be considered
once evidence has been heard are detailed at paragraph 7.

2. Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 To consider an objection made by West Midlands Police under Section 
104 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to a Temporary Event Notice 
given by Mr Harold Reid in respect of Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great 
Bridge Street, Tipton, DY4 7HF. 

2.2  The Temporary Event Notice was given on the Authority on 14th July 
2023. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2.3 The Licensing Committee is required to consider this, as an objection 
has been made on the grounds of one or more of the licensing 
objectives and determine whether the event should proceed. 

2.4  The Licensing Committee is asked to make a decision on the Temporary 
Event Notice based on any evidence presented at the hearing taking into 
account the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and to give 
reasons for their decision. 

3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

A strong and inclusive economy 
Investing in people and jobs.  Licensed premises provide 
employment in the Borough and help to support the 
Borough’s economy. 

It is the Authority’s aim to offer a wide choice of high quality 
and well managed entertainment and cultural venues within 
a safe, orderly and attractive environment; valued by those 
who live here, work here and come to visit.  We want to 
ensure that businesses operate responsibly and safely so 
that our residents live in decent neighbourhoods and have a 
good quality of life. 

4. Context and Key Issues

4.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or any other 
person may make representations in respect of the application which 
must be relevant to one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
o Public Safety
o The Prevention of Public Nuisance
o The Protection of Children from Harm

4.2 West Midlands Police have objected to the notice and a copy of their 
objection is attached at Appendix 2. 

4.3 The objection notice was served on the authority by the Police on 19th 
July 2023. 

Page 10



4.4 The grounds for this objection from the Police are that the applicant has 
not undertaken their own risk assessment of the event and additional 
information has not been provided as requested. This undermines 
licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime which states  
‘Events – Local policing team and licensing officer will be informed of 
any events or guest DJ’s and be given 14 days notice. Details should 
include, the nature of the event, name, address of booking party and the 
number of persons attending. A full risk assessment for each event must 
be carried out and this will include the consideration to use SIA approved 
door staff’ 

5. CURRENT POSITION

5.1 The premises has a current premises licence, the premises licence 

holder and the designated premises supervisor is Mr Harold Reid, a 

copy of the licence is at Appendix 3. 

5.2 The current premises licence 

Recorded Music 

Indoors 

12:00 – 23:00 Sunday to Wednesday 

12:00 – midnight Thursday 

12:00 – 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

To be extended 1 hour on days preceding an English bank 

Holiday 

Late night 

refreshment 

Indoors 

23:00 – midnight Thursday 

23:00 – 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

To be extended 1 hour on days preceding an English bank 

holiday 

Sale of alcohol for 

consumption on 

and off the 

premises 

10:00 – 23:00 Sunday to Wednesday 

10:00 – midnight Thursday 

10:00 – 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

To be extended 1 hour on days preceding an English bank 

holiday 

Page 11



Hours premises 

are open to the 

public 

08:00 – 23:30 Monday to Wednesday 

08:00 – 00:30 Thursday 

08:00 – 01:30 Friday to Sunday 

To be extended 1 hour on days preceding an English bank 

holiday 

5.2 A copy of the Temporary Event Notice has been attached at Appendix 1 
to this report. For the assistance of members the notice is for the 
following: 

• Notified Licensable activities
o The provision of regulated ente
[...]
relates to privately owned property. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Members of the Licensing Committee when making 
their decision on the notice must take into account the 
four licensing objectives, the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
premises user and objectors have the right to appeal 
the decision made by the Licensing Committee to the 
Magistrates Court by no later than 5 working days 
before the date on which the event begins. 

The Committee are asked to give reasons for their 
decision wherever possible. 

Page 13



Members of the Committee should not allow 
themselves to predetermine the application or to be 
prejudiced in favour or opposed to the applicant 
and/or the licence holder and shall only determine the 
application having had an opportunity to consider all 
relevant facts. 

Risk: The Police are a statutory consultee for all Licensing 
Act 2003 Temporary Event Notice.   

The Police have made an objection to this notice 
based on the four licensing objectives. 

Whilst full details of the notice and any objections 
have been shared with the committee members, only 
information that is in the public domain has been 
made available for the reports that have been made 
public on line, in line with data protection protocols. 

Equality: The Equality Act 2010 legally protects people from 
discrimination in the workplace and in wider society. 
The premises user is responsible for complying with 
all relevant legislation.  

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

This is not applicable to Temporary Event Notices 
submitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Social Value This is not applicable to Temporary Event Notices 
submitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 

9. Appendices

• Appendix 1 – Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

• Appendix 2 – Police Objection

• Appendix 3 – Existing premises licence

• Appendix 4 – Location Map

10. Background Papers

• Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Li
[...]
mporary event notice in respect of any premises 

for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now 

giving this temporary event notice? 

 

Yes 

X 

No 

 

If answering yes, please state the number of temporary event notices (including 

the number of late temporary event notices, if any) you have given for events in 

that same calendar year  

  3 

Have you already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in 

which the event period: 

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or 

b) begins 24 hours or less after 

the event period proposed in this notice? 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

X 

 

 

6.   Associates and business colleagues (Please read note 16 and tick the boxes that apply to you) 

Has any associate of yours given a temporary event notice for an event in the 

same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event 

notice? 

 

Yes 

 

No 

X 

If answering yes, please state the total number of temporary event notices 

(including the number of late temporary event notices, if any) your associate(s) 

have given for events in the same calendar year. 

 

  

Has any associate of yours already given a temporary event notice for the same 

premises in which the event period: 

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or 

b) begins 24 hours or less after 

the event period proposed in this notice? 

 

Yes 

 

No 

X 

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities 

given a temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the 

event for which you are now giving a temporary event notice? 

Yes 

 

No 

X 

If answering yes, please state the total number of temporary event notices 

(including the number of late temporary event notices, if any) your business 

colleague(s) have given for events in the same calendar year. 

   

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities 

already given a temporary event notice for the s
[...]
ff on different ID 
methods. This training will be recorded on premises. 
 
Children – All persons under the age of 18 will be monitored by a parent/guardian of a minimum age of 
21 at all times with at least one adult for every two persons. 
 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

NONE  
 

 

Annex 3 
  
 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  
 

NONE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

[IL1: PROTECT] 
Page 8 of 8 

Annex 4 
 

 

 
Plans 

 

The plan attached to this licence has been prepared by PMB licensing and is held by Sandwell MBC. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix 4 - Location Map 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Objection to a Temporary Event Notices for Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton, DY4 7HF
	Appendix 1 - Temporary Event Notice - Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Police Objection - Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Existing premises Licence - Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Licensing Sub Committee 2 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
 Councillors Jalil and N Singh 
 
Officers:  Geeta Bangerh (Licensing Officer); 
   David Elliott (Solicitor); 

Johane Gandiwa (Committee and Constitutional Services 
Lead Officer). 

   
 

59/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

60/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

61/23 Objection to a Temporary Event Notices for Blue Mountain 
Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton, DY4 7HF 

 
The Sub Committee considered an objection to a Temporary Event 
Notices for Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, Tipton.  
  
The applicant was not in attendance despite advising they would 
attend the hearing.  
  



The Sub Committee was advised of the grounds of objection that 
had been raised by West Midlands Police. The Police stated that 
they had not been furnished with adequate information to enable 
them to assess the risks involved. 
  
In addition, the applicant had not provided the Police with a full 
Risk Assessment. This compromised the licensing objective of 
prevention of crime. The Sub Committee was also advised that the 
Temporary Event Notices stated that 80 people were expected to 
attend the event.  
  
The Police confirmed that they had not been furnished with 
adequate information by the applicant despite making several 
requests. The Police had also received allegations that some 
unsanctioned events were being carried out at the venue in 
violation of licensing conditions. The conditions of the licence 
required the licence holder to notify Police of events. 
Environmental Health had been alerted of noise complaints. 
  
By 20 July 2023, the Police had still not been provided with a full 
Risk Assessment in order to assess the risks involved.  The Police 
further advised the Committee that advertising for events was 
being done in violation of the licence. Excerpts of the 
advertisements were shown to the Sub Committee.  
  
The Police highlighted that in the absence of the full Risk 
Assessment, they were not able to give any assurance. 
  
The Sub Committee took advice from its legal advisor before 
adjourning to decide on the objection.  
  
Having considered all the information before it, the Sub-Committee 
noted that the conditions of the premises licence required a full 
assessment to be carried out. The assessment had not been 
provided to the Police. The assessment was very relevant in 
making a decision that upheld/promoted the licensing objectives 
which was the primary role of the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub Committee further noted that the venue appeared small 
for the type of event proposed as the venue was essentially a 
restaurant with an authorised threshold of 60, not 80 as proposed. 
  
The Sub-Committee found that the failure by the applicant to 
provide adequate information, including a full Risk Assessment, 
was a violation of the licensing conditions.  



  
Resolved that the application for a Temporary Event Notice 
in respect of Blue Mountain Grill, 53 Great Bridge Street, 
Tipton, be refused. 
  

The applicant would be advised of the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving the decision letter. 

          
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11:44am 
(Meeting adjourned between 11:19am to 11:40am) 

  
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

